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The leading investment boutique in resource efficiency 
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Scalable Experienced team 

Well-established distribution Strong balance sheet 

Attractive investment themes 

Scalable investment strategies 

Proven, rigorous investment process 

61 staff, 30 investment team members¹ 

Specialist expertise 

Significant staff share ownership 

In-house and third party 

Activity in 20 countries 
Shareholders’ equity £24.3 million 

Cash reserves £17.2 million 

1 Permanent staff  

We seek to provide attractive and rising levels of dividends to investors 



Performance  (for year ended 30 September 2014) 
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Financial performance 2014 2013 
Assets under management £2.8bn  £2.2bn  

Revenue £20.4m £18.5m 
Operating earnings1  £5.3m £4.3m 
Profit/(Loss) before tax2 £3.5m £3.4m 

Shareholders’ equity £24.9m £22.9m 
Cash reserves £17.2m £16.5m 
Seed investments £10.2m £8.5m 

Final dividend 1.10p3 0.90p 

Interim dividend           0.30p         -  

Commentary 

 AUM up 25% 

– Encouraging business development 
in the United States 

– High level of inflows into the Water 
strategy continue 

 Operating earnings up 23% 

 Strong balance sheet maintained  

– Dividend increased 56% 

 

1 Revenue less operating costs excluding £0.5 million (2013 £0.2 million) charges due to EIA share schemes 
2 Adjusted to exclude the IFRS2 charge for share schemes satisfied by primary shares, and to include the full effect of share buybacks and the dilutive effect of option schemes 
3 Proposed 



Illustrative 
themes New developments Catalysts for Impax 

Water Scarcity • Worst US drought since 1950s1 
• Fracking water treatment investments 

• Disaster relief/flood defence funding 

Urbanisation 

• China: $450bn investment in water/waste 

infrastructure by 20152 

• China city gas: supply to double by 20153  

• China 12th 5-year plan implementation 

• Resource market reform  

Energy Security 

• Germany: €300bn to replace nuclear4 

• Japan: $1.6trn by 2030 to replace nuclear5 

• US vehicle efficiency standards 

• German power grid investments 

• Regulations re efficient lighting 

Climate Change 
• Lowest coverage of summer ice in Arctic 

• Hurricane Sandy and Typhoon Haiyan 

• UN’s IPCC fifth report 

• 350.org and Carbon Tracker reports   

• US EPA Clean Power Plan 

The investment opportunity: high growth markets 
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 Search for growth 

 Analysis of investment beliefs 

 Review of fiduciary duty 

 Concerns re climate risk and stranded assets 

Discernible change in investor sentiment 
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Investment strategies 
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Leaders 
Universe: 1500 companies 
Universe Size: $4.2 T market cap 

Asia-Pacific 
Universe: 630 companies 
Universe Size: $1.4 T market cap 

Food and Agriculture 
Universe: 1200 companies 
Universe Size: $4.9 T market cap 

£514m 

£22m 

£3m  

Mar 2008 

Nov 2009 

Dec 2012 

Asia-Pacific 

Water 
Universe:  250 companies 
Universe Size: $0.8 T market cap 

£1.0bn Jan 2009 

Specialists 
Universe: 1100 companies 
Universe Size: $1.6 T market cap 

£790m  Mar 2002 Small-Mid 

 

 

 

 

IMPAX NEW ENERGY INVESTORS I LP  

IMPAX NEW ENERGY INVESTORS II LP 

CLIMATE PROPERTY FUND  

Private Equity Infrastructure 

Sustainable Property £22m 2009 

£ 97m 

£ 257m 

2005 

2009 

 

 

  

Global All cap AUM Inception 
date 



Water strategy AUM (£m) 

Investment performance (%) 

Source: FactSet, WM Reuters. Strategy performance is shown gross,  MSCI index is net 
calculated including dividends reinvested, net of withholding taxes. Past performance is 
no guarantee as to future performance. *Source: FactSet and Impax estimates 

 Continuing strong signals for long-term 
investment 

 Wider European distribution 

 BNPP structured product in France & Italy 
based on Aqua portfolio  

 BNP Paribas Aqua now third largest water 
fund in the market* 

Water strategy – strong inflows and performance 
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Significant growth in Water and Leaders strategies 

Investment strategy AUM (£)  
30 Sep’14 

AUM (£)  
30 Sep’13 

Specialists  790m 819m 

     - Impax Environmental Markets plc 358m 363m 

     - Impax Environmental Markets (Ireland) 114m 104m 

     - Third Party funds/accounts 317m 352m 

Leaders  514m 409m 

     - Third Party funds/accounts 514m 409m 

Water 1,049m 562m 

     - Third Party funds/accounts 1,049m 562m 

Asia-Pacific  22m 23m 

     - Impax Asian Environmental Markets (Ireland) 21m 22m 

     - Third Party funds/accounts 1m 1m 

Food and Agriculture 3m 3m 

     - Impax Food and Agriculture Fund 3m 3m 

Private Equity 354m 380m 

Property 22m - 

Blended fee (weighted average) 71.2 Bp 79.5 Bp 

TOTAL  £2,755m £2,197m 
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AUM breakdown (£m) 

AUM BREAKDOWN (1): BY STRATEGY  

79.5 

71.2 

0.3 

(8.7) 

30 Sept 2013

Impax label
Funds (LE, PE,

Property)

Third party LE
Funds

30 Sept 2014

Blended fee rate (Bp) 

30 Sept 2014 

30 Sept 2013 

Third Party 
funds 
68% 

Private 
Equity 
13% 

Own label 
18% 

Property 
1% 



22 

354 

249 

60 

1,425 

644 

0 

380 

77 

66 

1,040 

634 

Property

Private
Equity

North
America

Asia Pacific

Other
Europe

UK/Ireland

AUM 30/09/2013 Total £2,197m AUM 30/09/2014 Total £2,755m

Strong AUM growth in Europe and North America 

 
Impax Environmental Markets plc 
Impax Environmental Markets (Ireland) Fund 
Impax Asian Environmental Markets (Ireland) Fund 
Impax Food and Agriculture Fund 
 
BNP Paribas Investment Partners 
ASN Bank 
 
BNP Paribas Investment Partners 
DIAM 
 
Impax GRO Fund LP 
Impax FLOW Fund LP  
PAX World 
Private Bank Mandate 
 
Impax New Energy Investors Fund I 
Impax New Energy Investors Fund II 
 
Climate Property Fund 
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Principal funds/partners 

AUM BREAKDOWN (2): BY CLIENT DOMICILE (£M) 



Our offices and distribution partners 
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UK / Ireland 
IEM plc 
UCITS Platform 
Old Mutual Ethical Fund Nor th America 

PaxWorld  
Mandate from US Private Bank 
Delaware funds platform 

Europe 
BNP Paribas  
ASN Bank 

Asia Pacific 
BNP Paribas in Hong Kong  
and Australia New York Portland 

London 

Hong Kong 



Strong inflows into third party funds/accounts 
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“Impax label” funds (£m) 

 

Third party funds/accounts (£m) 

Note: the data above refers to Listed Equity funds and accounts only 

 1,314  

 (109) 

 310  

 117  

 1,633  

 (112) 

 394  

 (47) 

 1,868  

September 2013

Outflows

Inflows

Market movement

March 2014

Outflows

Inflows

Market movement

September 2014

 503  

 (25) 

 12  

 49  

 539  

 (12) 

 8  

(25) 

511  

September 2013

Outflows

Inflows

Market movement

March 2014

Outflows

Inflows

Market movement

September 201430 Sept 2014 30 Sept 2014 

30 Sept 2013 30 Sept 2013 

31 March 2014 31 March 2014 

FLOWS FOR “IMPAX LABEL” AND THIRD PARTY FUNDS/ACCOUNTS 



US: rapid expansion and good prospects 

 Business development since 2006 

 

 Strong latent demand with limited competition 
– New interest in “resource optimization” 
– Major consultants recommending Impax 

 
 Four person team 

− Second sales person hired 
− Second office opened (Portland, Oregon) 

 
 Principal strategies available to US investors 

− Specialists (IGRO) 
− Leaders (Pax World GEM Fund) 
− Water (IFLOW) 

 
 Healthy pipeline 

− Follow on meetings 
− Due diligence visits 
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Sep-2014

Sep-2013

Sep-2012

Sep-2011

Sep-2010

Sep-2009

AUM from US investors (£m) 

Impax private managed funds

Pax World

US private bank

9 

16 

19 

36 

77 

249 



Private Equity update 
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NEF II 
 370MW European wind projects in operation / construction 
 Investment commitments now 73% of Fund capital 
 Further acquisitions in Ireland, Finland, Germany and Italy  

NEF II: Geographical distribution of assets 

Platform for further asset raising 

NEF I  
 Strong portfolio operating performance 
 Focus on cost cutting and debt restructuring  
 Continue complex arbitration against Spanish government 
 Write down of £0.5 million of IPX investment 

France 
24.9% 

Germany 
16.1% 

Italy 
7.6% 

Poland 
24.3% 

Finland 
24.5% 

Ireland 
2.6% 



Property (with a sustainability focus) 
FUND I: STRONG TRACK RECORD 
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5 St Philip’s Place, Birmingham B3 2PW  3-5 Morrison St, Edinburgh EH3 8BH 

77 Gracechurch St, City of London, EC3V 0AS 40 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EN 

£138.8m Purchase 

4 assets 

£111.2m Exits1 (x3) 

1.26x ROE1 

18.1% IRR1 

 
£59.0m Total Return2 

(£43.8m capital, £15.2m income) 

 
c. 6% pa Distributions3 

 
 
 

Notes: Purchase and sale £’s quoted gross, excluding costs;  

1 Gross realised at property level on an equity weighted basis as at 
30 June 2014;  
2 Income and capital, fund life to date, as at Q3’14, original equity 
£69m   
3 When fund fully invested. 

Purchase 2009 : £31.5m 
Sale 2014 : £38.0m 
IRR / ROE : 11.6% / 1.25x 

Purchase 2010 : £35.9m 
Sale 2011 : £43.5m 
IRR / ROE : 26.2% / 1.23x 

Purchase 2010 : £47.5m 
Sale : Expected 2015 
IRR / ROE : n/a 

Purchase 2009 : £23.9m 
Sale 2013 : £29.7m 
IRR / ROE : 14.5% / 1.33x 



Financial highlights (1) 

Revenue (£m) Operating costs (£m) Operating earnings (£m) 

CLEAR INVESTMENT 16 

53.0% 

52.6% 

23.5% 

21.1% 

14.1 

15.0 

2013

2014

Staff costs
(% of revenue)

Other costs
(% of revenue)

 Significant LE inflows  Variable remuneration rise in line with 
operating earnings 

 Other costs stable 

 Increase in operating 
earnings of 23% 

 Operating margin 26.1% 
(2013: 23.5%) 

18.5 

20.4 

(1.7) 

2.5 

1.1 

2013

IAEM Plc exit

Listed Equity Flows and
Performance

Private Equity FX and
Financing Fees

2014

Additional  
PE-related revenue 

4.3 

5.3 

2013

2014



Financial highlights (2) 

¹ Excluding third party interest on consolidated funds 
 

     Investments¹ (£m)                                         Cash reserves (£m)                             Cash reserve analysis (£m) 
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 Seed funding: IFLOW, NEF2 
 IGRO: partly redeemed in year, further $2m 

redeemed Oct 2014 
 NEF 1: £0.5m fair value write-down 

 Continued strong cash generation 
 Final 2013 dividends and Interim 2014 

dividends paid 
 1.3m shares bought back 

 “Un-allocated cash” held for further share 
buy-backs, seed investments, business 
development etc. 

16.5 

17.2 

6.0 

(1.3) 

(0.6) 

(1.9) 

(1.0) 

(0.5) 

30 Sept 2013

Operating cash flows

Dividends paid

Share buy backs

Seed funding net of
redemptions

Investment hedges and
treasury income

Working capital

30 Sept 201430 Sept 2014 

30 Sept 2013 

6.5 

9.4 

17.2 

(3.0) 

(1.1) 

1.2 

(3.4) 

(4.4) 

"Un-allocated" cash

Seed funding under
consideration

Private equity
commitments

IGRO redemption

"Available" cash

Short term
net liabilities

Risk buffer

Cash as at
30 Sept 2014

Cash as at  
30 Sept 2014 

6.2 

7.7 

2.7 

3.7 

(1.8) 

(0.1) 

2.9 

30 Sept 2013

Seed funding

Redemptions

Fair value
changes

30 Sept 2014

Listed Equity Private Equity

10.6 

8.9 

30 Sept 2014 

30 Sept 2013 



Financial highlights (3) 

¹ Excluding share based payment charges for EIA scheme &     
including the full effect of share buy backs ² Proposed 
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2.77 

2.79 

(0.37) 

0.78 

(0.27) 

(0.15) 

0.03 

2013

Tax benefits not
repeated in 2014

Increase in operating
earnings

Increase in FV losses

EIA charges

Effect of share buy
backs and dilution

2014

0.35 

0.40 

0.60 

0.70 

0.75 

0.90 

0.30 1.10² 

2008

2009

2010

2011

2012

2013

2014 1.40 

 56% rise in full year dividend 

 Diluted adjusted¹ EPS (p)  Dividend (p) 



Remuneration policy 
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 Reviewed by the Board in Summer 2014 
 

 Salaries: aiming to pay market median 
 

 Performance related pay (“PRP”): target remains 45% of operating earnings before PRP¹ 
 

 PRP will continue to comprises cash bonuses and Fair Value charge of equity incentive schemes 
 

 Employee Share Option Plan: successful PRP deferral programme since 2011 

– 14m options priced at “10% out of the money” granted in four tranches²  

– Board continues to buy back shares to offset dilution³  

 

 New equity incentive scheme established; 

– Defers PRP (Fair Value of shares to be deducted from the PRP pot) 

– Restricted shares to vest over 3-5 years 

– Limited programme: 1.25m awards in respect of FY2014  

– Board intends to continue with buy-back programme 

 
 Directors and management currently hold, on a fully diluted basis, 36.6% of share interests (after buy-backs and 2014 awards) 

¹ 45% level inclusive of employer’s National Insurance 
² inclusive of final tranche of 3.7m options which will be awarded in Jan 2015 
³ 11.6m bought back to date 
 



Outlook 
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Attractive prospects for target markets to 
sustain “superior growth” 
 
 Major overhaul in energy policies worldwide 

 Demographics, weak asset base and weather risk driving 

investment in infrastructure 

 Secular expansion of food/agriculture value chain 

 Strong catalysts in 2015 

Active investment management ideal for 
exploiting inefficient prices 
 
 Rapidly changing market drivers 

 Expert team can add value 

 Valuation anomalies across regions 

“Platform” well positioned for further expansion 
 
 Established distribution model 

 Potential for new products 

 Stable investment team with global coverage 

Scope for increase in operating margin 
 
 Scalable products with strong track records 

 Healthy pipeline 

 Infrastructure in place 



Appendix 
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Goals and strategy for growth      
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We are in business to . . .  Our strategy is based on . . . 

 
 Recruiting and retaining specialist 

investment expertise 
 

 Managing a small number of scalable 
investment strategies 
 

 Developing profitable routes to market 
around the world 
 

 
 Be the leading specialist boutique investing 

in the rapidly expanding resource efficiency 
and environmental markets 
 

 Offer our clients differentiated products 
with superior, long-term, risk adjusted 
returns, and deliver a high level of customer 
service 
 

 Provide attractive and rising levels of 
dividends to investors and maintain a 
strong balance sheet 
 

 



Powerful drivers behind resource efficiency  
and environmental markets 

Weak infrastructure 

• Power grids 

• Water sewerage 

• Waste processing 

Consumers 

• Population pressure 

• Higher living standards 

Resource scarcity 

• Fossil fuel prices 

• Commodity prices 

• Water shortage 

• Limited landfill 
 

Pollution 

• Local air pollution 

• Water quality 

• Contaminated land 

• Global climate change 

Economic growth is unsustainable... 

Legislation 

• Target market sizes 

• Mandatory capex 

• Emission limits 

Technology 

• New solutions 

• Corporate R&D 

• Government support 

• Economies of scale 

…while market dislocations provide investment opportunities 

Corporate Strategy 

• New business lines 

• Capex refocus 

• M&A 
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The investment opportunity 

 Strong fundamental drivers  
An expanding global population and rising living standards are driving demand for resource supply and 
resource efficiency. 
 
 

 New risks of holding resource supply assets  
Core resource assets such as fossil fuels, timber, etc are exposed to systemic financial risk from new 
environmental regulations, changing weather patterns and climate change.  
 
 

 Rapidly expanding markets  
Portfolios of investments in companies providing solutions in energy efficiency, renewable energy, resource 
recovery, water, food and agriculture can mitigate these risks while also offering the prospect of superior 
growth. 
 
 

 Compelling rationale for active management  
Many of these companies are complex and not well covered by investment analysts, providing opportunities for 
Impax to add value. 
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Energy 
Energy Efficiency 

■ Power Network 
■ Industrials 
■ Buildings 
■ Transport 
■ Consumer 

 

 
 

Alternative Energy 
■ Developers & IPPs 
■ Solar 
■ Wind 
■ Biofuels 
■ Other 
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Some sub-sectors have an additional ‘diversified’ category not shown above for the sake of clarity. 

Food, Agriculture 
& Forestry 

■ Sustainable & Efficient Agriculture 
■ Logistics, Food Safety & Packaging 
■ Sustainable Forestry & Plantations 

Water 
Water 
Infrastructure & 
Technologies 
■ Infrastructure 
■ Treatment 
■ Utilities 

 
 

 
 

Pollution Control 
■ Pollution Control 

Solutions 
■ Testing & Gas 

Sensing 

Waste/Resource Recovery 
Waste Management & Technologies 
■  Tech Equipment 
■  Recycling & Processing 
■  Hazardous 
■  General 

 

Environmental Support Services 
■  Consultancies 
■  Carbon & Asset Trading 
■  Diversified Environmental 

Resource efficiency and environmental markets: 
Diverse listed equity opportunities (FTSE classification)  



Impax investment universe is growing rapidly 

Large universe of growing companies 
 ca $4 T in Market Cap 

 
Diverse range of opportunities 
 Cyclical 
 Defensive 
 Special Situations 

250 

1,100 

400 

1999 2014
YTD

NUMBER OF COMPANIES 

20-50%

>50%
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Based on Impax’s proprietary environmental markets database. This database is used to help construct the FTSE Environmental Markets Index Series.  
¹ Source: FactSet. Forward EPS growth data for FTSE EOAS as a proxy for the resource efficiency sector.  

14% forward EPS growth  
vs.  

10% for MSCI AC World¹ 

Resource efficiency  
business exposure: 

OUR MARKETS ARE NOT WELL UNDERSTOOD AND ARE 
FREQUENTLY MISPRICED 

1,500 

Higher Expected 
Earnings Growth 



Competitors 
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Listed Equities 

 Products from large, branded asset managers not typically “consultant quality” 

 Limited number of boutiques 

 Sub-sector products, e.g. alternative energy, tend to underperform broader strategies 

 Little direct competition in North America and Asia 

 

 

Private Equity 

 Established peer group validates investment hypothesis 

– “Renewable energy only” funds 

– Hybrid funds, including renewables alongside infrastructure, energy 

 Several funds raising capital 

 

 



Where does a resource efficiency allocation belong  
in a portfolio? 
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Natural Resources 
 Resource Demand 

 Resource Scarcity 

 Resource Efficiency 

 

 

ESG/SRI Investments 
 Impact/Mission Related  

 Low Carbon/Fossil Fuel Free 

 Environmental Solutions 

 Climate Change Solutions 

High Growth Global Equities 
 Unconstrained 

 Highly Differentiated 

 Thematic 

 Opportunistic 

Alternatives 
 Liquid Real Assets 

 Infrastructure 

 Alternative Growth 

 

Impax strategies 
integrate well  
within many  

asset categories 



Extensive expertise 
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Ian Simm 
Chief Executive 

Jon Forster 
Solar, Waste & Water 

0 years 

Bruce  
Jenkyn-Jones 

Head of Listed Equities 
24 years 

Peter  
Rossbach 

MD, Private Equity 
34 years 

Kaye  
Forrest 

Non-Executive Adviser  
28 years 

David  
Richardson 

MD, US Institutional 
 Business 

32 years 

Ominder  
Dhillon 

Head of Distribution  
24 years 

Ian  
Simm 

Chief Executive 
25 years 

Charlie  
Ridge 

CFO 
28 years 

 
Keith  

Falconer 
Chairman s ince 2004 

34 years 

Roz 
Reid 

Director of HR  
24 years 

 



Strong investor relationships 
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European 
Institution 

100+ Institutions 

US Private 
Bank 

http://www.diam.co.jp/english/index.html
http://www.asnbank.nl/index.asp
http://images.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.moorsforthefuture.org.uk/mftf/images/EAlogo_377rgb.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.moorsforthefuture.org.uk/mftf/main/Partners.htm&usg=__Rbe_f-59kYEcrTcmT5QjJDbWnD4=&h=516&w=1281&sz=65&hl=en&start=1&um=1&tbnid=9KqLDJgqtqJQLM:&tbnh=60&tbnw=150&prev=/images?q=environment+agency&um=1&hl=en&sa=N
http://images.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.irishfa.com/filestore/images/library/ciscolour30-logo.jpg&imgrefurl=http://www.irishfa.com/grassroots/grassroots-development-project/news/2184/local-junior-clubs-win-end-of-season-makeover/&h=292&w=640&sz=18&hl=en&start=1&um=1&tbnid=v5w_8jx6Aze-IM:&tbnh=63&tbnw=137&prev=/images?q=cis+logo&svnum=10&um=1&hl=en&sa=N


Investing since 1998 (financial year) 
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FY AUM (£m) 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

2013 

2014 2,757 

2,197 

1,828 

1,896 

1,823 

1,265 

1,099 

982 

429 

214 

69 

66 

55 

38 

39 

20 

15 

Phase 1:  
Establishing the Business 
 

 
Phase 2:  
Scale up to Critical Mass 
 

Phase 3:  
Consolidation & Investment 

Phase 4:  
Next stage of AUM growth 2,755 



Valuation indicators 
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 Liquid assets (£m) Shares reconciliation² (m) 

9.8 

9.4 

6.2 

7.7 

30 Sept
2013

30 Sept
2014

Available cash Liquid Seed investments

16.0 

17.1 

Operating earnings 
after tax¹ per share (p) 

¹ Average UK Corporation tax rate used  22% (2013: 23.5%) 
² Share quantities as of 30 September 2014 

 14m ESOP options allocated to date (including 
ESOP 2014 awards) 

 1.25m RSS awards allocated for 2014 
 111.6m shares eligible for dividend 

 Liquid Assets represent 14.7p/share 

30 Sept 
 2014 

30 Sept 
 2013 

127.7 

116.2 

116.7 

(11.6) 

0.5 

Shares in issue

Share buy backs

Basic shares

ESOP dilution

Diluted shares

 2.83  

 3.56  

2013

2014



Income statement 
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Year Year 
Ended Ended 
2014 2013 
£'000 £'000 

Revenue 20,359 18,463 

Bonuses Pool (4,377) (3,558) 
Other operating costs (10,661) (10,566) 
Operating costs (15,039) (14,124) 

Operating earnings 5,320 4,339 

Share-based payment charge for EIA extension scheme¹ - (280) 
Other charges related to EIA schemes (539) 111 

Fair value (losses)/gains (1,460) (947) 
Change in third party interest in consolidated funds 7 (32) 
Investment income 207 163 
Profit before taxation 3,535 3,354 
Taxation (279) (397) 

(Loss) / Profit for the period 3,256 2,957 

¹ The prior period charge relates a legacy share based payment charge for shares awarded to 2 individuals whose vesting period extended to 2013. 



Balance sheet  
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30 Sept 2014 30 Sept 2013 

£'000 £'000 

Goodwill and intangibles 1,772 1,724 

Other non-current assets 262 473 

2,034 2,197 

Cash and cash equivalents 17,249 16,553 

Current asset investments 11,640 9,336 

Other current assets 3,568 3,509 

Total assets 34,491 31,595 

Current liabilities 7,728 6,999 

Non current liabilities 1,904 1,652 

Net assets 24,859 22,944 

Shareholder's equity 24,859 22,944 

Note: The Balance sheet includes effects due to the consolidation of investments.  
Cash reserves not including consolidated funds are £17.2m (Mar 2014: £12.7m, Sep 2013: £16.5m) 



26% 

9% 

Impax equity interests 
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IPX ordinary shares (Total 127.7m) % Employee Incentive Schemes 

¹ Includes vested shares within sub-funds of the Employee Benefit Trust 
2004 ("2004 EBT") from which the individuals and their families may 
benefit, and other shares held  by EBT s in respect of vested option 
awards 
 

¹ The strike price of the options will be set at a 10% premium to the average market price of the 
Company's shares for the 30 business days following the announcement of the results for the year 
ended 30 September 2014. 
² To be allocated 
³ To be determined 
 

 11.6m shares bought back and held by 2012 EBT  Directors, staff  and EBT holdings  44m (34.7%) (9.0% relates to 
shares held for un-vested Employee Incentive Scheme awards) 

 Directors and staff fully diluted equity interests 36.6% 

Impax share/ 
option scheme 

Strike 
price Exercise period Awards 

outstanding 
Granted 
FY11 ESOP 49.6p 1 Jan 2015 - 31 Dec 2017 4,540,000 
FY12 ESOP 37.6p 1 Jan 2016 - 31 Dec 2018 2,800,000 
FY13 ESOP 47.9p/54p 1 Jan 2017 - 31 Dec 2019 2,706,000 
Others 0/37.6p Various 395,455 

10,441,455 
To be granted 
FY14 ESOP² TBD¹ 1 Jan 2018 - 31 Dec 2020 3,704,000 
FY14 RSS² 0p 15 Dec 2017 - 15 Dec 2019³ 1,250,000 

15,395,455 

25% 

6% 

4% 

30% 
BNP Paribas Investment
Partners

Directors & staff*

Other EBT holdings

Clients of Rathbone
Investment Managers

DIAM Co Ltd

Others

¹
 
 



Impax seed investments 
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Theme Principal funds / Investee Investments¹ 
(£m) 

% of 
Fund 
AUM 

Initial 
investment 
date 

Comments 

Specialists Impax Global Resource 
Optimization Fund 2.4 24% Nov-11 Withdrawals to 30 Sept 2014 $3m; further $2m 

withdrawn Oct 2014 

Food & Agriculture Impax Food and Agriculture Fund 2.2 81% Dec-12  2 year anniversary - Dec 2014 

Water Impax Fundamental Long-Only 
Opportunities in Water 3.1 84% Jan-14 Seed investment of $5m 

Private equity 

Impax New Energy Investors LP 
"INEI LP"  0.7 4% Aug-05 Commitment: €3.8m 

Impax New Energy Investors II LP 
"INEI II LP"  1.8 1% Mar-10 Commitment: €3.3m, 57% drawndown 

10.2 

¹ Fair value at 30 September 2014 



Sources 
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1  http://www.cbc.ca/news/world/story/2012/07/25/f-drought-usa-faq.html, 26 July 2012, referencing report by National Climatic Data Centre 
Source: CBC News 
 
 

2 http://tilt.ft.com/posts/2011-04/17831/china-water-2 
Source: FT Tilt Pro, 11 April  2011 
 
3 Foreign & Commonwealth Office report 
http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&ved=0CEcQFjAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.ukti.gov.uk%2Fexport%2Fcountries%2
Fasiapacific%2Ffareast%2Fchina%2Fpremiumcontent%2F360200.html&ei=TSm2UJWMNofBhAfn_oDwBg&usg=AFQjCNG5hHiJ7Lr3s66Jx2uD9xedc6Ypog 
Source: British Embassy Beijing, “China Energy: Monthly Report for August”, page 2 and 5 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/376463/China_-_Energy_Monthly_August_to_October_2014.pdf 
Source: British Embassy Beijing, “China Energy: Monthly Report – August to October 2014”, page 2 
 
4 http://spectrum.ieee.org/energywise/energy/nuclear/siemens-says-germany-nuclear-phase-out-to-cost-trillions 
Source: IEEE Spectrum, 17 January 2012  
 
5 http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2012-09-14/japan-draws-curtain-on-nuclear-energy-following-germany.html 
Source: Bloomberg  
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Important information 

This document has been prepared by Impax Asset Management Group plc and approved by Impax Asset Management Limited and Impax Asset Management (AIFM) Limited (“Impax”, 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority) . Both companies are wholly owned subsidiaries of Impax Asset Management Group plc. The information and any opinions 
contained in this document have been compiled in good faith, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made to their accuracy, completeness or correctness. Impax, its 
officers, employees, representatives and agents expressly advise that they shall not be liable in any respect whatsoever for any loss or damage, whether direct, indirect, consequential or 
otherwise however arising (whether in negligence or otherwise) out of or in connection with the contents of or any omissions from this document. This document does not constitute an 
offer to sell, purchase, subscribe for or otherwise invest in units or shares of any fund managed by Impax. It may not be relied upon as constituting any form of investment advice and 
prospective investors are advised to ensure that they obtain appropriate independent professional advice before making any investment in any such fund. Any offering is made only 
pursuant to the relevant offering document and the relevant subscription application, all of which must be read in their entirety. Prospective investors should review the offering 
memorandum, including the risk factors in the offering memorandum, before making a decision to invest. Past performance of a fund or strategy is no guarantee as to its performance in 
the future. This document is not an advertisement and is not intended for public use or distribution. 
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